The financial risk management function is carried out
centrally and the Group reviews operations actively to
identify and monitor all financial risks and to mitigate
these risks. The Board is kept informed in a timely manner
of any material exposures to financial risks.

c. Market and interest rate risk

Market risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash
flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of
changes in market prices. It comprises three types of risk:
interest rate risk, currency risk, and credit risk. AEMO’s
exposure to market risk is primarily through interest rate
risk, noting its exposure to foreign currency is limited to
specific software purchases and credit risk is managed
through cash investments being held with tier one
Australian banks.

The Group’s exposure to interest rate risk arises from
long-term syndicated bank debt facilities with floating
rate interest. No interest rate hedges have been entered
into as at 30 June 2022.

AEMO’s financial sensitivity to movements in interest rates is presented below.

2022 Carrying Interest rate Risk +1% Interest rate Risk -1%

Amount
$'000

Net Result
$'000

Equity
$'000

Net Result
$'000

Equity
$'000

Financial Assets

Cash and cash equivalents  1,280,112 66 66 (66) (66)

1,280,112 66 66 (66) (66)

Financial Liabilities

Interest bearing liabilities 433,180 51 51 (51) (51)

433,180 51 51 (51) (51)

2021 Carrying Interest rate Risk +1% Interest rate Risk -1%

Amount
$'000

Net Result
$'000

Equity
$'000

Net Result
$'000

Equity
$'000

Financial Assets

Cash and cash equivalents  222,803 10 10 (10) (10)

222,803 10 10 (10) (10)

Financial Liabilities

Interest bearing liabilities 358,180 66 66 (66) (66)

358,180 66 66 (66) (66)

d. Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk arises where there is a possibility that AEMO
will encounter difficulty in meeting obligations relating
to financial liabilities and will not have sufficient funds to
settle a transaction on the due date.

To manage this risk AEMO forecasts and monitors cash
flow and invests surplus funds in highly liquid markets.

Undrawn borrowing facilities

30 June 2021 Limit
$ '000

Balance
$'000

Undrawn
$'000

Total bank debt facility available 535,000 358,180 176,820

30 June 2022 Limit
$ '000

Balance
$'000

Undrawn
$'000

Total bank debt facility available 535,000 433,180 101,820